
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 11th July, 2014 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
T Hanley 
G Hussain (Chair) 
E Taylor 
J Pryor 
J Cummins 
S McKenna 
 

J Bentley 
 

R Wood 
J L Carter 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
  
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH APRIL 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
April 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

6   
 

  OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Public Health. 
The report provides the Committee with an annual 
update on Public Health’s Risk management and 
Governance arrangements, reporting on progress 
since the last report was presented to Committee 
on 8 November 2013. 
 

7 - 20 

7   
 

  ANNUAL AUDIT FEE 2014/15 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
informing the Committee of the cost of external 
audit work relating to the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

21 - 
30 

8   
 

  KPMG INTERIM AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which highlights the results of KPMG’s interim 
audit work in relation to the 2013/14 financial 
statements and the initial work undertaken to 
support their 2013/14 Value for Money conclusion. 
KPMG’s full report is attached. 
 

31 - 
62 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  CONSULTATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 
FROM 2015/16 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which consults Members on the Audit 
Commission’s proposal to re-appoint KPMG LLP 
for a further two years from 2015/16. 
 

63 - 
68 

10   
 

  THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which presents to the Committee the 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts prior to them being made 
available for public inspection. The Statement of 
Accounts is included with the agenda as a 
separate document for Committee members and is 
published on the Council’s internet site. 
 

69 - 
72 

11   
 

  ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT ON RISK & 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which provides Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee with assurances on the strength of the 
Council’s risk and performance management 
arrangements and is an important source of 
evidence for the Annual Governance Statement 
due to be approved by the Committee in 
September. It also enables the Committee to fulfil 
its role under the Council’s Risk Management 
Policy and the Committee’s own Terms of 
Reference for reviewing the ‘adequacy of the 
Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements 
(including matters such as internal control and risk 
management)’.   
 

73 - 
80 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DECISION MAKING FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a joint Report of City Solicitor, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and 
Chief Planning Officer. This is the annual report to 
the committee concerning the Council’s decision 
making arrangements.  This report provides one of 
the sources of assurance which the Committee is 
able to take into account when considering the 
approval of the Annual Governance Statement. 
Members are asked to consider the results of 
monitoring documented within the body of this 
report and to note the assurances given by the 
Head of Governance Services, the Head of 
Licensing and Registration and the Chief Planning 
Officer, that the decision making framework in 
place within Leeds City Council is up to date, fit for 
purpose, effectively communicated and routinely 
complied with. 
 

81 - 
106 

13   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND 
OPINION 2013/14 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment). The purpose of
[...]
ylor, J Illingworth, J Bentley, 
J Hardy and C Gruen (as substitute for T 
Hanley) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillor T Hanley 
 

 
56 Councillor Fox  
 

On the day of the meeting the Committee learned of the death of Councillor 
Fox. The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Fox highlighting his contribution to 
the work of Committee. Other Members highlighted Councillor Fox’s other 
achievements. It was agreed by all Members that a card of condolence be 
written from the Committee to Councillor Fox’s family. 
 
A minutes silence was held prior to the commencement of business. 

57 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public at this point of the meeting. 
59 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

No declarations were made. 
61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Hanley. Councillor C 
Gruen was in attendance as substitute. 

62 Minutes 21st January 2014  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

63 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Members asked for an update on the ongoing investigation at a partner 
organisation by Internal Audit and West Yorkshire Police. The Chief Officer 
(Audit and Investment) confirmed that during discussion of agenda item 10 
(minute 69 refers) further details could be provide to the Committee and, if the 
committee resolved to enter exempt session and exclude the press and 
public, additional updates could be provided. 
 
Minute 52 Update 4 - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology 
Requirements 
 
Following an earlier briefing to the chair of the committee, and at his request, 
the Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) and the Chief Officer (Partnership 
Development and Business Support) were in attendance to update the 
Committee on the recent secondment of staff from the Adult Social Care 
System Review Programme to support the urgent ICT needs of Children’s 
Services in the deployment of their own ‘Frameworki ’ ICT system to meet 
OFSTED requirements.   
 
It was noted by the Committee that although implementation of the new Adult 
Social Care system had been delayed until October 2014, it would still be 
delivered within budget. 
 
Members discussed the possibility of training staff during the 6 week school 
summer holidays. However due to staff absence during this period it was 
considered un-workable. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request a further report to its July 
meeting providing an update on implementation of the project and detailing 
the capacity of Calderdale Council to contribute towards successful 
implementation. 
 
Minute No.54 Internal Audit Update Report 1st September to 30th November 
2013 
 
The importance of the work of the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) concerning the use of agency staff was highlighted and assurance 
was provided that Internal Audit’s work looking into this area was 
complementary to that work. 

64 Mandatory implementation of the DCLG Code of Recommended Practice 
for Local Authorities on Data Transparency  

 
The Executive Officer (Information Governance) and the Senior Information 
Governance Officer  presented a report submitted of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which provided the Committee with assurance that the Council is 
meeting its obligation to publish mandatory datasets as prescribed by the 
Code of Recommended Practice. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specifi
[...]
cil’s Risk Management Framework. 

2. Members were assured that Risk Management applied to the Directorate’s budget, 
contract management and business planning processes and Public Health was mindful 
of the Best Council Plan and the need to deliver the Council’s priorities, whilst 
managing the key risks facing the Directorate. Furthermore, the report informed the 
Committee of what processes were in place in terms of managing Public Health’s 
Governance arrangements 

3. In acknowledging that arrangements for the commissioning of public health services 
needed to be kept line with the governance arrangements of the Council, members 
agreed that an annual report should be provided by the Director of Public Health in 
order to update the Committee on the progress of aligning Public Health’s governance 
arrangements to those maintained by the rest of the Local Authority.  

4. This report provides assurance to the Committee that, following the first year of 
transferred commissioning responsibilities to the Local Authority, the Public Health 

 Report author: Dr Ian Cameron   

Tel: 0113 2474414    

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

2

Directorate continues to strengthen its Risk Management and Governance 
arrangements, complying fully with the Council’s own Risk Management Framework 
and Governance procedures. 

Recommendations 

5. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to: 
 
(a) receive the annual Governance report of the Office of the Director of Public Health; 
(b) receive assurance that the Office of the Director of Public Health has robust risk 
and governance processes in place and are fit for purpose; and 
(c) note that the Office of the Director of Public Health will continue to develop the work 
undertaken in respect of Serious Untoward Incidents and National Institute for Health 
and Care Excellence (NICE) guidance compliance. 

 

Page 8



 
 

3

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides the Corporate Governance and Audit Committ
[...]
k of Internal audit 
and on the systems and controls which underpin the Council’s financial statements; 
and 

• That KPMG have undertaken a data analytics exercise, the findings of which will be 
reported to this Committee in September. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 In line with the audit plan presented to this Committee in January, this report 
highlights the results of KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the 2013/14 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel: x74287  

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 

financial statements and the initial work undertaken to support their 2013/14 Value 
for Money conclusion. KPMG’s full report is attached. 

2 Background information 

2.1 A significant proportion of the accounts audit is completed before KPMG receive the 
Council’s financial statements. This initial audit work is designed to gain assurances 
on the Council’s controls and procedures in order to minimise the audit coverage 
required at the final audit stage. The main procedures and controls assessed at this 
interim audit stage are as follows: 

§ Evaluate controls over key financial systems via the work of Internal audit; 

§ Assessment as to the overall IT control environment and in particular the 
access controls to the financial ledger; 

2.2 In addition the interim audit undertakes an initial review of the risks identified within 
the audit plan in respect of the value for money conclusion.  

2.3 This covering report highlights any significant findings in respect of this initial audit 
work. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Interim Audit work on the Financial Accounts 

3.1.1 KPMG have completed their interim audit work on the accounts and have not 
identified any significant issues. 

3.1.2 Overall KPMG have confirmed that the interim audit work has provided audit 
assurance in respect of the following: 

• LCC has an effective IT control environment (subject to the three minor 
issues identified); 

• Internal Audit’s work covered all the key financial systems and the
[...]

assurances on the strength of the Council’s risk and performance management 
arrangements and is an important source of evidence for the Annual Governance 
Statement due to be considered by the Committee in September.   

2. The risk and performance management arrangements have been further developed, 
improved and updated during 2013/14, in particular through more streamlined reporting 
to Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and the further roll out of the risk management 
software.  Although arrangements are currently in a transitional period following the 
Enabling Corporate Centre (ECC) review (a review into a range of Support Services), 
compliance with the risk management policy and performance management 
arrangements is good.  Further work is planned in 2014/15 to continue to develop and 
improve the supporting framework.   

3. While we can never be complacent, and some risks lie outside our control, this report 
provides the Committee with a good level of assurance on the strength of the risk and 
performance management arrangements currently in place across the authority.   

Recommendations 

4. Corporate Governance & Audit Committee is asked to receive the annual report on the 
Council’s risk and performance management arrangements and note the assurances 
given.   

 Report author:  Tim Rollett 

Tel:  395 1571 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This annual report provides Corporate Governance and Audit Committee with 
assurances on the strength of the Council’s risk and performance management 
arrangements and is an important source of evidence for the Annual Governance 
Statement due to be considered by the Committee in September. It also enables 
the Committee to fulfil its role under the Council’s Risk Management Policy and the 
Committee’s own Terms of Reference for reviewing the ‘adequacy of the Council’s 
Corporate Governance arrangements (including matters such as internal control 
and risk management)’.   

2 Backgr
[...]
  Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This is the annual report to the committee concerning the Council’s decision making 
arrangements and provides assurances which will feature in the Annual Governance 
Statement (to be considered by Committee in September 2014).   

2. From the review, assessment and ongoing monitoring carried out, the Head of 
Governance Services, Head of Property, Finance and Technology, Head of Licensing 
and Registration and Chief Planning Officer have reached the opinion that, overall, 
decision making systems are operating soundly and that arrangements are up to date, 
fit for purpose, effectively communicated and routinely complied with. 

Recommendations 

3. Members are requested to consider and note the positive assurances provided in this 
report in relation to executive decision making, licensing, planning and the regulation of 
investigatory powers.  Particularly: 

3.1. In relation to executive decision making:- 

• The monitoring which has taken place in relation to publication of agendas and 
minutes of committee meetings and the publication and call in of Key Decisions; 

• the assurances given in relation to the use of special urgency provisions, and 
that there have been no Key Decisions which have not been treated as such; 
and 

 

Report authors:   

Kate Sadler, John Mulcahy, 
Helen Cerroti & Mark Turnbull 

Tel:  0113 39 51711 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



 

 

• the steps taken to continue to embed the decision making framework 
 

3.2. In relation to Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA):- the monitoring 
and reduction in use of RIPA powers. 

 
3.3. In relation to licensing:- 

• The monitoring of decisions in relation to entertainment and miscellaneous 
licensing and the introduction of responsibility under the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013; 

• The monitoring of taxi and private hire licensing; 

• The ongoing review of licensing policy; and 

• The introduction of three yearly DBS disclosures for licence holders. 
 

3.4. In relation to planning:- 

• The sub-delegation of planning decisions; 

• The assurance from internal audit in relation to the robustness of system in 
place to determine planning applications; 

• The ongoing work in relation to declaration of officer interests; 

• The review of the work of plans panels and the protocol in place to guide their 
Members; 

• Monitoring of planning workloads and performance in relation to statutory 
timescales including the use of agreed extensions of time; 

• Monitoring of decisions against officer recommendation, appeals and 
complaints;  

• steps taken to continue to embed the framework for planning matters; and 

• ongoing work to build and develop relationships with partners and customers 
 

Page 82



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This is the annual report to the committee concerning the Council’s decision 
making arrangements.   

1.2 This report provides one of the sources of assurance which the Committee is able 
to take into account when considering the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

1.3 Members are asked to consider the results of monitoring documented within the 
body of this report and to note the assurances given by the Head of Governance 
Services, the Head of Licensing and Registration and the Chief Planning Officer, 
that the decision making framework in place within Leeds City Council is up to 
date, fit for purpose, effectively communicated and routinely complied with. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council’s decision making framework, which is detailed within the Council’s 
Constitution, comprises of the systems and processes
[...]
sion update
	Section 4 – Value for Money Conclusion update (cont.)
	Section 5 – Data Analytics
	Section 6 – Technical update – June 2014
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	�Section 6 – Technical update (cont.)
	Slide Number 22
	�Appendix 1 – Update on prior year recommendations
	�Appendix 1 – Update on prior year recommendations (cont.)
	�Appendix 1 – Update on prior year recommendations (cont.)
	�Appendix 2 – 2013/14 Audit deliverables
	Slide Number 27


	9 consultation on Auditor appointment from 2015/16
	15211_Leeds City Council

	10 The Statement of Accounts 2013/14
	11 Annual Assurance Report on Risk & Performance Management
	12 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report
	13 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2013/14
	Final Annual Report 2013-14

	14 Work Programme
	Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 11th July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
E Taylor, J Bentley, J L Carter, J Pryor, 
J Cummins and S McKenna 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors R Wood 
 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

5 Minutes - 9th April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9th April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 52 Update 4 - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology 
Requirements 
  
Following an earlier briefing to the Chair of the Committee, and at his request, 
the Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) was in attendance to update the 
Committee on the progress of the Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council. It was outlined to members that responding to 
new duties placed upon local authorities by the recently enacted Care Act had 
resulted in delays to implementation. 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

  
  
The Committee were informed that the Chief Officer (Resources & Strategy) 
would continue to update the Chair once a decision had been taken on the 
final implementation plan by DLT in August. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that the Chair continue to liaise with 
Officers with regards to progress in implementing the system, with any further 
issues of significance being brought to the attention of the committee 
members in the event that they might arise. 
  
  
Minute No 64. Mandatory implementation of the DCLG Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency  
  
The Executive Officer (Information Governance) and the Senior Information 
Governance Officer were in attendance and provided an update on the 
implementation of the DCLG Code of recommended Practice on data 
transparency. Members noted that, whilst the provisions did not yet have 
statutory enforcement, the Council continued to make good progress to meet 
the requirements of the code. 
  
  

7 Office of the Director of Public Health Annual Governance Report  
 

The Director of Public Health presented his report which provided the 
Committee with an annual update on Public Health’s Risk management and 
Governance arrangements, it reported on progress since the last report was 
presented to members on 8 November 2013. 
  
Members commented on the importance of Public Health services that are 
either provided or commissioned by the Council, demonstrating value for 
money. Members requested that a value for money component be more 
explicitly evidenced in the Director of Public Health’s governance framework. 
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  
(a)  note the annual Governance report of the Office of the Director of Public 
Health; 
(b)  note the assurance that the Office of the Director of Public Health has   
robust and fit for purpose risk and governance processes in place;  
(c)   note that the Office of the Director of Public Health will continue to 
develop the work undertaken in respect of Serious Untoward Incidents and 
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidance 
compliance; and 
(d)  that a value for money component be more explicitly evidenced in  the 
Director of Public Health’s governance framework. 
 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

 
8 Annual Audit Fee 2014/15  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which informed members of the cost of external audit work relating 
to the 2014/15 financial year. 
  
Members commented that they were happy about a lower fee for completing 
the external audit work of the Council.  
  
Members considered the difference in fees over the past few years and were 
informed that the differences were down to a change in the scope of the audit 
specifically that there was no longer detailed work completed on the value for 
money conclusion, the impact of the Audit Commission tendering exercise, 
the abolition of the Audit Commission, the stopping of work on the CPA and 
the use of resources assessment. 
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the external audit fees for 
work relating to the 2014/15 financial year, as follows: 
£307,800 for the code of Audit Practice audit fee; and 
£22,140 for the certification of grant claims and returns. 
  

9 KPMG Interim Audit Report  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report  in line with the audit plan 
presented to the Committee in January, the report highlighted the results of 
KPMG’s interim audit work in relation to the 2013/14 financial statements and 
the initial work undertaken to support their 2013/14 Value for Money 
conclusion.  
  
John Prentice a director of KPMG was in attendance to present KPMG’s 
report and answer Members’ questions. 
  
 Members requested that any work completed by the Resources and Council 
Services Scrutiny Board in relation to sickness pay and overtime payments 
was not duplicated by KPMG. 
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note: 
  
(a)  The positive assurances provided by KPMG in respect of the work of 
Internal Audit and on the systems and controls which underpin the Council’s 
financial statements; and 
(b)  That KPMG have undertaken a data analytics exercise, the findings of 
which will be reported to this Committee in September. 
 
 
 
 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

10 Consultation on Auditor appointment from 2015/16  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit & Investment) presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which consulted Members on the Audit Commission’s proposal to 
re-appoint KPMG LLP for a further two years from 2015/16. 
  
Members discussed the possibility that in the future authorities within the 
Combined Authority might work together to appoint external auditors. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to agree that they were satisfied with 
the current external auditors. 
 

11 The Statement of Accounts 2013/14  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. The report presented to the Committee the 2013/14 Statement of 
Accounts prior to them being made available for public inspection. The 
Statement of Accounts was included with the agenda as a separate document 
for Committee members and is published on the Council’s internet site. 
  
The Principal Finance Manager took Members through the accounts and 
highlighted minor changes that would be made. He also provided comment on 
the council’s debt position and gave assurance that this was manageable.  
  
Also discussed were the level of risk and actuarial assumptions used in 
determining the pension liability. Members were assured that these 
assumptions were reviewed for reasonableness and that there was an 
appropriate level of risk used in calculating the potential liability. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  
(a)  Note the 2013/14 unaudited Statement of Accounts as certified by the 
Responsible Financial Officer; and 
(b)  Agree to release the accounts for public inspection. 
 

12 Annual Assurance Report on Risk & Performance Management  
 

The Principal Risk Management Officer presented a report of the Deputy 
Chief Executive. The report provided the Committee with assurances on the 
strength of the Council’s risk and performance management arrangements 
and is an important source of evidence for the Annual Governance Statement 
due to be considered by the Committee in September. It also enabled the 
Committee to fulfil its role under the Council’s Risk Management Policy and 
the Committee’s own Terms of Reference for reviewing the ‘adequacy of the 
Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements (including matters such as 
internal control and risk management)’. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the assurances contained 
within the submitted report which in summary were: 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

•       That the Council’s risk and performance management arrangements have 
been further developed, improved and updated during 2013/14; and 

•       That compliance with the performance management framework is good 
with further work planned in 2014/15 to update the Risk Management Policy 
and supporting arrangements.   
  

13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer presented a report of the City 
Solicitor, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and Chief 
Planning Officer. This was the annual report to the committee concerning the 
Council’s decision making arrangements. 
  
The report provided one of the sources of assurance which the Committee will 
be able to take into account when considering the approval of the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
  
Members were asked to consider the results of monitoring documented within 
the body of this report and to note the assurances given by the Head of 
Governance Services, the Head of Licensing and Registration and the Chief 
Planning Officer, that the decision making framework in place within Leeds 
City Council is up to date, fit for purpose, effectively communicated and 
routinely complied with. 
  
Also in attendance to answer Members’ questions were the Head of Planning 
Services and the Head of Licensing and Registration. 
  
In discussing the report it was confirmed to members that there was no 
requirement for officers declarations to be made publicly available. Members 
requested that this be looked into due to the large numbers of delegated 
powers given to officers. 
  
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  
(a)  note the positive assurances provided in this report in relation to executive 
decision making, licensing, planning and the regulation of investigatory 
powers. Particularly: In relation to executive decision making:- 
  

•       The monitoring which has taken place in relation to publication of agendas 
and minutes of committee meetings and the publication and call in of Key 
Decisions; 

•       the assurances given in relation to the use of special urgency provisions, 
and 

•       that there have been no Key Decisions which have not been treated as 
such; and the steps taken to continue to embed the decision making 
framework; 
  
(b)  In relation to Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA):- note 
the monitoring and reduction in use of RIPA powers. 



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

  
(c)  In relation to licensing to note:- 

•       The monitoring of decisions in relation to entertainment and miscellaneous 
licensing and the introduction of responsibility under the Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013; 

•       The monitoring of taxi and private hire licensing; 
•       The ongoing review of licensing policy; and 
•       The introduction of three yearly DBS disclosures for licence holders. 
  
(d)  In relation to planning to note:- 
  

•       The sub-delegation of planning decisions; 
•       The assurance from internal audit in relation to the robustness of system in 
place to determine planning applications; 

•       The ongoing work in relation to declaration of officer interests; 
•       The review of the work of plans panels and the protocol in place to guide 
their Members; 

•     The Monitoring of planning workloads and performance in relation to 
statutory timescales including the use of agreed extensions of time; 

•       The Monitoring of decisions against officer recommendation, appeals and 
complaints; 

•       The steps taken to continue to embed the framework for planning matters; 
and 

•       The ongoing work to build and develop relationships with partners and 
customers 
(e)  request that a report be written exploring the possibility of officers with 
delegated powers making declarations publicly available;  
(f)    request that the cost of running the planning service and the fees received 
for planning applications be circulated to members of the committee 
  

14 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2013/14  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) presented his report which brought 
to the attention of the Committee the annual Internal Audit opinion and basis 
of the internal audit assurance for 2013/14. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
  
(a)  receive the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2013/14 and note the opinion 
given that on the basis of the audit work undertaken during the 2013/14 
financial year. In particular: 

•       That there are no outstanding significant issues arising from the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit; 

•       That on the basis of the audit work undertaken during the 2013/14 financial 
year, the internal control environment (including the key financial systems, risk 
and governance) is well established and operating effectively in practice; 

•       That the Internal Audit team conforms with the International Standards for 
the Professional Practice on Internal Auditing. 
  



 

Final minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

15 Work Programme  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which notified Members of the Committee 
of the draft work programme. 
  
RESOLVED - The Committee Resolved to note the contents of the work 
programme. 
 
 


